# VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON Special Meeting Agenda June 28, 2016 5:00pm at Port Dickinson Village Hall

**Public Hearing**: Proposed Local Law 3-2016, "A Local Law Amending Chapter 60 entitled'Vehicles and Traffic"

- 1. Village phones
- 2. Cell phone tower
- 3. Resolution authorizing NYSEG to install a street light at River and Mill St's.
- 4. Voucher use

Proposed resolution: that pursuant to Village Law 5-524 the Village Board of the Village of Port Dickinson hereby determines that "claims" as that term is defined in Village Law 5-524 no longer need to be certified or verified by oath of the claimant or claimant's duly authorize agent.

- 5. Resolution authorizing the Village Clerk/Tax Collector to add a Disability Exemption to tax bill #67 (128.52-11), Exemption not applied at time of printing of bill from Tax Roll.
- 6. Resolution approving the Stand Work Day and Reporting for Elected and Appointed Officials:
  Be it resolved, that the Village of Port Dickinson (40029) hereby establishes the following standard work days for these titles and will report the officials to the NYS and
- Local Retirement System based on their record of activities:
- 7. Resolution as follows:

# VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW NO. 3-2016

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of

Port Dickinson for a public hearing to be held by said Board at the Port Dickinson Village Hall,

786 Chenango Street in said Village, at 6:00 p.m. on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016 to hear all

interested parties on a proposed local law entitled "A Local Law Amending Chapter 60 'Vehicles

and Traffic"; and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the Press & Sun-

Bulletin, the official newspaper of the Village, on June 20, 2016, and posted on the Village

Clerk's signboard on June 16, 2016; and

**WHEREAS**, said public hearing was duly held at the Port Dickinson Village Hall at 6:00 p.m. on June 28, 2016, and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law, or any part thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"), it has been determined by the Village Board that adoption of the proposed Local Law constitutes a Type II Action as defined under 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(16). The adoption of said Local Law will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment and the Village Board adopts a negative declaration with respect to the Local Law; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village Board, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Village to adopt said local law.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Port Dickinson hereby adopts said local law as Local Law No. 3-2016 entitled "A Local Law

## VILLAGE OF PORT DICKINSON LOCAL LAW NO. 3 FOR THE YEAR 2016

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 60 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

#### <u>SECTION 1.</u> Chapter 60 of the Village Code shall hereby be amended as follows:

#### § 60-37. Schedule X: No Parking at Any Time, is amended to provide as follows:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Beacon Street	East	From the southerly curb line of Hillcrest Avenue
		to a point 40 feet south of the said curb line

[The remainder of this section remains the same]

## SECTION 2. Remainder

Except as hereinabove amended, the remainder of the Code of the Village of Johnson City shall remain in full force and effect.

## SECTION 3. Separability

The provisions of this Local Law are separable and if any provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words, or parts of this local law or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this local law would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part had not been included therein, and as if such person or circumstance, to which the local law or part thereof is held inapplicable, had been specifically exempt therefrom.

## SECTION 4. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.